
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £2.16 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate 
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 12 September 2024 

 

Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 19 
September 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence from Members.  
 
 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3.  Site Visits    

 To confirm a date of Wednesday 30/10/2024 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

4.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 10 

 To receive for approval the minutes of the 20/08/2024 
 

5.  Public Speakers    

 To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting 
(if any). 
 

6.  Amendment Sheet    

 That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as 
an urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 

Public Document Pack



order to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, 
so as to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be 
accommodated. 
 

7.  Development Control Committee Guidance  
 

11 - 14 

8.  P/24/249/FUL, 19 Nant Ffornwg, Cefn Glas, Bridgend, CF31 4TJ  
 

15 - 28 

9.  P/23/610/FUL, Rooklands Leisure Park, Pyle Road, Porthcawl CF36 5EJ  
 

29 - 62 

10.  Appeals  
 

63 - 102 

11.  P/23/218/FUL Land at Brynmenyn and Bryncethin, Bridgend  
 

103 - 104 

12.  Nomination and Appointment to the Rights Of Way Sub-Committee  
 

105 - 106 

13.  Training Log  
 

107 - 108 

14.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 

D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 

J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 

S Easterbrook   
   

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow           S Easterbrook     J E Pratt                                       

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C L C Davies D M Hughes M R John MJ Kearn                   S Griffiths 
W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins R J Smith A Wathan 
R Williams                                            
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
H Griffiths, D T Harrison and M L Hughes 
 
Officers: 
  
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Lee Evans Principal Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Minor Applications Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Principal Officer Highways Development Control  
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Development Control Team Leader 
Leigh Tuck 
Dion Douglas 
Adam Provoost 

Principal Officer Highways Development Control 
Principal Planning Officer 
Strategic Planning Policy Team Leader 

 

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
 
 

33. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:- 
 
Councillor D Harrison 
Councillor M Hughes 
Councillor H Griffiths 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
34. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

Councillor A Wathan declared a personal interest in Agenda items 8 and 9 as a member of Bridgend Town 
Council who takes no part in planning matters. 
 
Councillor S Easterbrook declared a personal interest in Agenda items 8 and 9 as a member of Bridgend 
Town Council who takes no part in planning matters. 
 
Councillor R Smith declared a personal interest in Agenda item 10 as one of his constituents was 
mentioned in the Appeals part of the report. 
 
Councillor C Davies declared a personal interest as a member of Bridgend Borough Council and Planning 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

35. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made RESOLVED:                                            That a date of Wednesday 18/09/24 be agreed any for proposed 

P
age 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 site inspections arising at the meeting, or identified in advance of 
the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

36. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                             That the minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 27 June 2024 be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

37. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The following public speakers addressed the applications so referenced below:- 
 
Councillor Ian Williams (Ward member) - P/24/286/FUL – 30 St. Marie Street, Bridgend, CF31 3EE  
 
James Driscoll (applicant) 
 
 
 
Councillor S Bletsoe (Ward member)  - P/24/233/FUL – 65 Acland Road, Bridgend, CF31 1TF  (The 
Lawyer, Planning read out Councillor Bletsoe’s statement in his absence). 
 
Eric Sullivan (objector) - P/24/233/FUL – 65 Acland Road, Bridgend, CF31 1TF  (The Lawyer, Planning 
read out Mr. Sullivan’s statement in his absence). 
 
James Wilson (applicant) 
 

 Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 

P
age 5



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
38. Amendment Sheet 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item in accordance 
with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the 
Committee Report, so as to take account of late representations 
and revisions that require to be accommodated. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

39. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                           That the report outlining the Development Control Committee  
guidance be noted. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

40. P/24/286/FUL - 30 St Marie Street, Bridgend, CF31 3EE 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                          That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Change of use of dwelling house to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Use Class C4 (maximum 4 
persons) 
 
Subject to the inclusion of the additional Note d. 
 
d.  The applicant should provide adequate and appropriate domestic facilities including bathroom and W/C 

amenities for the use of residents of this house in multiple occupation. 

P
age 6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

41. P/24/233/FUL - 65 Acland Road, Bridgend, CF31 1TF 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                           That the above application be granted subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Change of use from use c
[...]
s and New Housing Development – Councillors J Pratt and A Berrow 

 Affordable Housing – Councillor RM Granville 

 Retail and Commercial Development – Councillor S Easterbrook 

 Houses in Multiple Occupation (an additional SPG confirmed at the meeting) – Councillor S Griffiths 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 

44. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                            That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities outlining 
the Member Training Programme for the coming months, be 
noted, with it further noted that an additional session be added to 
cover Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG’s). 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 

P
age 8



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 8 AUGUST 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
45. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

8 August 2024 

 
 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link. 
  
The meeting closed at 11:34.  

P
age 9

https://youtu.be/G2ZRsVD7DEw


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

I submit for your consideration the following report on Planning Applications and other Development Control 
matters based upon the information presently submitted to the Department.   Should any additional information 
be submitted between the date of this report and 4.00pm on the day prior to the date of the meeting, relevant 
to the consideration of an item on the report, that additional information will be made available at the meeting. 
 
For Members’ assistance I have provided details on standard conditions on time limits, standard notes 
(attached to all consents for planning permission) and the reasons to justify site inspections. 
 

STANDARD CONDITIONS 
On some applications for planning permission reference is made in the recommendation to the perm
[...]
and SP5 of 
the Bridgend Local Development Plan 2024. 
  

4. No development shall take place, including any works of site clearance, until a 
Construction Traffic Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing 
by, the Local Planning Authority. The approved Statement shall be adhered to 
throughout the construction period. The Statement shall provide for: 

i. The routeing of HGV construction traffic to/from the site in order to avoid Moor 
Lane and Marlpit Lane 

ii. the parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors  
iii. loading and unloading of plant and materials  
iv. storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development  
v. wheel washing facilities  
vi. measures to control the emission of dirt on the highway or highway verge during 

construction  
vii. the provision of temporary traffic and pedestrian management along the A4229. 

 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to comply with policies SP3, SP5 and 
PLA11 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 2024 
  

5. No development shall take place, until a short journey travel plan has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The travel plan shall 
contain, measures and initiatives relating to the encouragement and promotion of the 
use of sustainable and active transport modes for short journeys to and from the site 
for new and existing visitors. The short journey travel plan will be sent with any online 
booking, welcome pack or literature to all future occupiers of the lodges. The plan as 
agreed shall be implemented within 6 months of the beneficial use of the development 
and retained as such thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable and active travel modes of transport 
to and from the site. and to comply with policies SP3 and PLA12 of the Bridgend Local 
Development Plan 2024 
  

6. Any entrance gates shall be set back not less than 8 metres from the nearside edge of 

Page 52



the footway to a
[...]
esign, constitutes an alien, incongruous and 
overly prominent feature that has an unacceptable detrimental impact on the established 
character and appearance of the host property and wider streetscene, as well as the general 
character of the residential area, contrary to Policy SP3 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 
(2024), Supplementary Planning Guidance Note 02: Householder Development (2008) and advice 
contained within Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12, February 2024). And Technical Advice Note 
12 (Design). 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



PROCEDURE                       WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
 
DECISION                            ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
                 

 
The following appeals have been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02483-N2F1B6 (1982) 
APPLICATION NO.  P/21/301/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                     MULBERRY HOMES LTD 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     ERECTION OF 70 DWELLINGS, COMMUNITY ROUTE AND 

ASSOCIATED PLAY AREA AND PUBLIC OPEN SPACE: LAND 
REAR OF WAUNSCIL AVENUE EXTENDING TO THE REAR OF 
MORFA STREET BRIDGEND 

 
PROCEDURE                     NON-DETERMINATION  
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION     THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal Decision is attached as APPENDIX A. 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-02850-K6N4H4 (1990) 
APPLICATION NO.  ENF/171/22/ACK 
 
APPELLANT                      MR J & MRS S CULLEN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     UNAUTHORISED INCLUSION OF LAND INTO GARDEN 

CURTILAGE: 36 LLWYN HELIG KENFIG HILL 
 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL              ENFORCEMENT NOTICE 
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE                
                                             ENFORCEMENT NOTICE BE QUASHED.  
 
A copy of the joint appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.           CAS-02850-K6N4H4 (1991) 
APPLICATION NO.  P/23/22/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                     MR J CULLEN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     UNAUTHORISED INCLUSION OF LAND INTO GARDEN 

CURTILAGE: 36 LLWYN HELIG KENFIG HILL 

Page 64



 
PROCEDURE                     HOUSEHOLDER 
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION    THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
A copy of the joint appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX B. 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-03065-L4R2B7 (1999) 
APPLICATION NO   P/23/412/OUT 
 
APPELLANT                       MRS S COLLINGS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 50 RESIDENTIAL    
                                            UNITS (OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS   
                                            RESERVED): LAND WEST OF A4065 NORTH OF LEYSHON WAY   
                                            BRYNCETHIN 
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL               NON-DETERMINATION 
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal Decision is attached as APPENDIX C. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-03246-Q8W1S8 (2006) 
APPLICATION NO P/23/344/FUL  
 
APPELLANT                      CARHYS 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL     SINGLE STOREY ONE BEDROOM BUNGALOW: LAND TO THE   
                                            SIDE OF 1 GER Y BONT BRIDGEND  
 
PROCEDURE                     WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL              DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal Decision is attached as APPENDIX D. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-03377-H9V6K6 (2008) 
APPLICATION NO P/23/246/FUL 
 

Page 65



APPELLANT                       MR P BRAIN 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       CONVERSION OF PROPERTY TO 5NO. 2-BEDROOM FLATS 
                                             REAR DORMER EXTENSION: FIRE ESCAPE TO REAR: ARDWYN   
                                             53 COWBRIDGE ROAD BRIDGEND 
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION                           THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal Decision is attached as APPENDIX E. 
 

 
APPEAL NO.  CAS-03528-D2J2T8 (2011) 
APPLICATION NO  P/24/81/FUL 
 
APPELLANT                        MR S KNIPE 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       RE-MODELLING OF DWELLING COMPRISING ALTERATIONS   
                                             AND EXTENSIONS INCLUDING INCREASE IN EAVES AND   
                                             RIDGE HEIGHT AND THE PROVISION OF FLAT- ROOF   
                                             DORMERS: 1 THE WHIMBRELS PORTHCAWL CF36 3TR 
 
PROCEDURE                      HOUSEHOLDER APPEAL   
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
DECISION    THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             DISMISSED. 
 
The Appeal Decision is attached as APPENDI
[...]
 case that determination rests with the Welsh 
Ministers, whether they are minded to refuse the proposal.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Committee is recommended to agree the following:- 
 

(1) That a Special Meeting of the Development Control Committee should be held to 
consider Application P/23/218/FUL on the 17 October 2024. 
 

(2) That the format for the day of the Special DC Committee should be as described 
in this report but subject to any changes which the Chair agrees with the Director 
of Communities. 

 
(3) That speaking rights for Objectors be extended to 10 minutes each for no more 

than three individuals and that the time for the Applicant to respond shall also be 
extended to 10 minutes. 

 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 104



 

 
Meeting of:  

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
NOMINATION AND APPOINTMENT TO THE RIGHTS OF 

WAY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MARK GALVIN – SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - 

COMMITTEES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

There is no effect upon the policy framework and procedure 
rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

To request the Development Control Committee to propose 
six of its Members to form the Rights of Way Sub-
Committee. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Development Control Committee to nominate 

and appoint Members to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee. 
 
2. Background  
  
2.1 At a previous meeting of the Development Control Committee dated 14 July 2022, it 

was resolved to approve six Members of the Committee to form the Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee. 
 

3. Current situation / proposal  
 
3.1 As one of the Members so appointed on 14 July 2022 is now no longer a Member of 

the Development Co
[...]
Committee to form the Rights of Way Sub-Committee, to include: 
 

• The Chairperson and the Vice-Chairperson of the Development Control 

Committee; 

• 2 Members of the Bridgend County Independents group  

• 1 Member of the Democratic Alliance group  

• 1 Member  of the Labour group   

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 106



 

 
TRAINING LOG 
 
All training sessions will be held in the Council Chamber but can also be accessed remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

 
Subject Date 
PEDW Briefing for Members by Chief Planning Inspector for Wales 
 

18 September 2024 via 
Teams 
 

Public Rights of Way / Bridleways 
 
Tree Policy - Green infrastructure 

To be arranged. 

 
(Members are reminded that the Planning Code of Practice, at paragraph 3.4, advises that you 
should attend a minimum of 75% of the training arranged).  
 
Recommendation: 
 
That the report of the Corporate Director Communities be noted. 
 
 
JANINE NIGHTINGALE 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/24/249/FUL, 19 Nant Ffornwg, Cefn Glas, Bridgend, CF31 4TJ
	9 P/23/610/FUL, Rooklands Leisure Park, Pyle Road, Porthcawl CF36 5EJ
	10 Appeals
	Insert from: "appeals appxs.pdf"
	by Zoe Baxter BSc, MSc, MRTPI
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Decision date: 06/08/2024
	Appeal reference: CAS-03246-Q8W1S8
	Site address: Land to the side of 1 Ger Y Bont, Bridgend, CF31 1HZ
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Main Issues
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conclusion


	11 P/23/218/FUL Land at Brynmenyn and Bryncethin, Bridgend
	12 Nomination and Appointment to the Rights Of Way Sub-Committee
	13 Training Log





Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow D T Harrison M L Hughes D M Hughes 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C L C Davies M R John W J Kendall J E Pratt 
R J Smith A Wathan R Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RJ Collins and H Griffiths 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Gillian Dawson Lawyer - Planning 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader 
Robert Morgan Senior Development Control Officer 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Principal Planning Officer 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 
 

46. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members:- 
 
Councillor R Collins 
Councillor H Griffiths 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
47. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

There were no declarations of interest 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

48. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                                 That a date of Wednesday 30 October 2024 be agreed for any 
proposed site inspections arising at the meeting &/or identified 
in advance of the next Committee by the Chairperson. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

49. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                                  That the Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control 
Committee dated 20 August 2024, be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

Date Decision Made 19 September 2024 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 

 
 

50. Public Speakers 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no public speakers at today’s meeting, other than the Legal Officer reading out a written 
submission from Councillor N Clarke in relation to Planning Application P/23/610/FUL. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

51. Amendment Sheet 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the Chairperson accepted the Development Control 
Committee Amendment Sheet as an urgent item, in accordance 
with Par 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in 
order for Committee to consider any necessary modifications to 
the Committee Report, so as to take account of any late 
representations and revisions that may require to be 
accommodated 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

52. Development Control Committee Guidance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
outlining guidance for the Development Control Committee, Be 
noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

53. P/24/249/FUL, 19 Nant Ffornwg, Cefn Glas, Bridgend, CF31 4TJ 
 

 

Decision Made RESOLVED:                                               That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
 Retention of change of use from dwellinghouse (use class C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) 
(use class C4). 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

54. P/23/610/FUL, Rooklands Leisure Park, Pyle Road, Porthcawl CF36 5EJ 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                              That the above application be granted, subject to the Conditions 
contained in the report of the Corporate Director – 
Communities:- 

 
Proposal 
 
Proposed lodge caravan site consisting of 37 static caravan/lodges, a reception building, new access and 
access roads, parking areas, bin store and associated works 
 
Amend Condition 5 of the report to that as follows:- 
 
5. No development shall commence until a short journey travel plan which includes soft and hard 
measures to improve pedestrian safety, active travel access points and street lighting is be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local Planning Authority. Such a plan shall contain, measures and initiatives 
relating to the encouragement and promotion of the use of sustainable and active transport modes for 
short journeys to and from the site for new and existing visitors, pedestrian access points from the site and 
increased pedestrian safety highway infrastructure.  The plan shall be implemented before the first 
beneficial use of the development, with the travel plan document sent with any welcome pack or literature 
and displayed on the site and website. 
 
Reason: In the interests of promoting sustainable and active travel modes of transport to and from the site   

and to comply with policies SP3 and PLA12 of the Bridgend Local Development Plan 2024. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 

55. Appeals 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

(1)   That the appeals received since the last meeting of the Committee as shown in the report of the 
Corporate Director – Communities be noted. 

 
(2)   That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeals, has directed that 

the Appeals be Dismissed:- 
 
a) Appeal No. – CAS-02483-N2F1B6 (1982) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Erection of 70 dwellings, community route and associated play area and public open 
space: Land r/o Waunscil Avenue extending to the rear of Morfa Street, Bridgend. 
 
b) Appeal No. – CAS-03065-L4R2B7 (1999) 
 
Subject of Appeal - Residential development for up to 50 residential units (outline application with all 
matters reserved): Land west of A4065 north of Leyshon Way, Bryncethin 
 
c) Appeal No. – CAS-03246-Q8W1S8 
 
Subject of Appeal - Single storey one bedroom bungalow: Land to the side of 1 Ger Y Bont, Bridgend. 
 
d) Appeal No. – CAS-03377-H9V6K6 (2008) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Conversion of property to 5 No. 2 bedroom flats, rear dormer extension: Fire escape to 
rear: Ardwyn, 53 Cowbridge Road, Bridgend. 
 
e) Appeal No. – CAS-03528-D2J2T8 (2011) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Re-modelling of dwelling comprising alterations and extensions including increase in 
eaves and ridge height and the provision of Flat-Roof dormers: 1 The Whimbrels, Porthcawl 
 
f) Appeal No. - CAS-03313-V4X5J4 (2010) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Change of use and conversion of the existing barn to a single residential property: 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Land off Dyffryn Madoc, Maesteg 
 
3)    That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeal, has directed that 

the Enforcement Notice be quashed:- 
 
Appeal No. - CAS-02850-K6N4H4 (1990) 
 
Unauthorised inclusion of land into garden curtilage: 36 Llwyn Helig, Kenfig Hill 
 
4)     That the Inspector appointed by Welsh Ministers to determine the following appeal, has directed that 

the Appeal be allowed subject to conditions (see Appendix B to the report) 
 
Appeal No. – CAS-02850-K6N4H4 (1991) 
 
Subject of Appeal – Unauthorised inclusion of land into garden curtilage: 36 Llwyn Helig, Kenfig Hill. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

56. P/23/218/FUL Land at Brynmenyn and Bryncethin, Bridgend 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The Corporate Director – Communities submitted a report, which outlined arrangements for the Special 
Development Control Committee to be held on 17 October 2024, to consider the Hy Bont planning 
application proposed within the above area. 
 
Following discussions by Members and Officers, it was: 
 
RESOLVED:    (1)      That a special meeting of the Development Control Committee be held to consider 

Planning Application P/23/218/FUL on the above date at 2.00pm in the Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend. 

 
                        (2)       That the format for the day of the meeting be as described in the report, but subject 

to any changes which the Chairperson agrees with the Corporate Director – 
Communities. 

 
                        (3)       That speaking rights for objectors to the application be extended to 10 minutes each 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

for no more than three individuals and that the time for the applicant to respond 
shall also be extended to 10 minutes. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

57. Nomination and Appointment to the Rights Of Way Sub-Committee 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report be deferred to the next scheduled meeting of the 
Development Control Committee, in order that Officers can re-
consider the composition of the Sub-Committee in line with 
guidance (if any) outlined in the Council’s Constitution. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

58. Training Log 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:                                               That the report of the Corporate Director – Communities 
outlining up and coming training sessions for Members, be 
noted. 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 

59. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

There were no urgent items 

Date Decision Made 
 

19 September 2024 

 
 
 
 



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 11:30.  


